
www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

Your ref
Our ref   
Ask for Wendy Johnson

Email wendy.johnson@lichfielddc.gov.uk

District Council House, Frog Lane
Lichfield, Staffordshire WS136YU

Customer Services 01543 308000
Direct Line 01543 308075

12 April 2019
Dear Sir/Madam

AUDIT AND MEMBER STANDARDS COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Audit and Member Standards Committee has been arranged to take place 
on WEDNESDAY, 24TH APRIL, 2019 at 6.00 PM IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, District 
Council House, Lichfield to consider the following business.

Access to the Council Chamber is via the Members’ Entrance.

Yours faithfully

Neil Turner BSc (Hons) MSc
Director of Transformation & Resources

To: Members of Audit and Member Standards Committee

Councillors Tittley (Chairman), Hoult (Vice-Chair), Mrs Boyle, Marshall, Rayner, 
Strachan, Mrs Tranter and Mrs Woodward

Public Document Pack



www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 3 - 6 

4. Annual Governance Statement 7 - 34

(Report of the Head of Finance & Procurement – Anthony Thomas)

5. Work Programme 35 - 36 

6. Exclusion of Public and Press 

RESOLVED: “That, as publicity would be prejudicial to the 
public interest by reason of the confidential nature of the 
business to be transacted, the public and press be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business, which 
would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972”

IN PRIVATE

7. Confidential Minutes of the Previous Meeting 37 - 38 



AUDIT AND MEMBER STANDARDS COMMITTEE

27 MARCH 2019

PRESENT:

Councillors Tittley (Chairman), Hoult (Vice-Chair), Mrs Boyle, Marshall, Rayner, Strachan, 
Mrs Tranter and Mrs Woodward

Observer: Councillor Spruce (Cabinet Member of Finance & Democratic Services)

Officers In Attendance: Mrs J Irving, Miss W Johnson, Ms B Nahal, Mrs A Struthers, Mr A 
Thomas, Ms C Tims and Mr N Turner

Also Present: Ms Laurelin Griffiths (Grant Thornton UK LLP) (External Auditors) and Mr Phil W 
Jones (Grant Thornton UK LLP)

36 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies were received.

37 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interests.

38 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 February 2019, as printed and previously circulated, 
were taken as read and approved as a correct record.

39 REVIEW OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Mr Thomas presented the proposed Accounting Policies for the 2018/19 Statement of 
Accounts and explained that best practice recommends that this be used to prepare the 
Council’s Statement of Accounts if approved by the Audit & Member Standards Committee. 
The changes had been highlighted throughout the report for ease of reference and Mr Thomas 
did a Presentation which covered Local Authority Accounts, Accounting Policies, Potential 
changes in Accounting Policies for 2018/19, Financial Instruments at 31 March 2018, 
International Financial Reporting Standard (IFRS) 9 Financial Instruments and Classifications 
and likely Financial Instrument Classifications at 31 March 2019.

Mr Thomas explained that we had assessed the scope and the Council’s income and believed 
that Standard IFRS15 did not apply to Lichfield District Council, implementation of IFRS16 
related to Leases had been delayed for implementation by CIPFA until 1 April 2020 and only 
Standard IFRS9 applied for Financial Instruments applies for 2018/19.  Mr Thomas explained 
that the main change contained within this Standard is the introduction of a forward looking 
expected credit loss (ECL) model for financial assets such as investments and relevant 
debtors that replaces the old incurred loss model which impacts on two accounting policies – 
Financial Instruments and Fair Value Measurement which Mr Thomas went on to explain as it 
had been de
[...]
embers going forward.

44 AUDIT COMMITTEE LDC PROGRESS REPORT AND UPDATE - YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 
2019 

Mr Phil Jones and Ms Laurelin Griffiths from Grant Thornton presented the Audit Progress 
Report and Sector Update Lichfield District Council year ending 31 March 2019 which 
provided the Committee with a report on progress in delivering our responsibilities as External 
Auditors.  Ms Griffiths confirmed that the interim audit had commenced in January 2019 and 
said the auditors had been on-site for a couple of weeks during the month of March and so far 
no issues had been found.  She advised that the statutory deadline for the issue of the 
2018/19 opinion is 31 July 2019 and they were currently discussing their plan and timetable 
with officers.  The final accounts audit is due on 28 May with a findings report being tabled at 
the July Audit & Member Standards Committee meeting.

Mr Phil Jones advised the Committee Sector Updates had been included in the report to give 
an update on emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to us as a 
local authority and includes a number of challenge questions in respect of emerging issues 
which the Committee may wish to consider.  

RESOLVED:- The Committee noted the contents of the Audit Progress Report and 
Sector Update. 

Page 5



45 WORK PROGRAMME 

Members noted the Work Programme and the Chairman requested any additions/alterations 
to the programme. 

46 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

RESOLVED: That, as publicity would be prejudicial to public interest by reason of the 
confidential nature of the business to be transacted, the public and press be excluded 
from the meeting for the following item of business which would involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

IN PRIVATE

47 CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Confidential Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 February 2019, as printed and previously 
circulated, were taken as read and approved as a correct record.

48 CONFIDENTIAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - PR & COMMUNICATIONS 

Minutes for this item are recorded separately as it includes exempt information.

(The Meeting closed at 7.15 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 6



THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
2017/18 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Democracy
Date: 24 April 2019
Agenda Item: 4
Contact Officer: Anthony Thomas
Tel Number: 01543 308012
Email: anthony.thomas@lichfielddc.gov.uk
Key Decision? NO
Local Ward 
Members

All wards

AUDIT AND 
MEMBER 

STANDARDS
COMMITTEE 

1. Executive Summary
1.1 Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 requires that ‘a relevant 

authority must, each financial year conduct a review of the effectiveness of the system of 
internal control required by regulation 3, and prepare (and approve) an Annual Governance 
Statement’.

1.2 Best practice (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) publication ‘Audit 
Committees Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police’), recommends that the review of 
the internal control system and the production of the Annual Governance Statement be 
reviewed and subsequently endorsed by an appropriate committee. This publication 
recommends this to be a core function carried out by Audit Committees.

1.3 This report, therefore, presents the Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19 for approval. This 
Statement is based on the Local Code of Corporate Governance for 2018/19 that was approved 
by the Committee in May 2018.  

1.4 It also presents a Local Code of Corporate Governance for 2019/20 for approval. 

2. Recommendations
2.1 It is recommended that the Audit and Member Standards Committee approves the Annual 

Governance Statement that will form part of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts (APPENDIX A). 

2.2 It is also recommended that the Local Code of Corporate Governance for 2019/20 be approved 
(APPENDIX B).

3. Background
3.1 Lich
[...]
rnal control and strong public 
financial management

 Implementing good practices in transparency, reporting and audit to deliver effective 
accountability.

3.5 The Annual Governance Statement should therefore be focused on outcomes and value for 
money and relate to the authority’s vision for the area. It is based on the core principles above 
which form the basis of the Local Code of Governance for 2017/18 which was approved by Audit 
(and Member Standards) Committee. It is a valuable means of communication. It enables the 
authority to explain to the community, service users, tax payers and other stakeholders its 
governance arrangements and how the controls it has in place manage risks of failure in 
delivering its outcomes.

3.6 The Annual Governance Statement should be signed by the Leader and the Chief Executive.

Review of the System of Internal Control

3.7 Internal Audit is an independent, objective assurance and consulting activity designed to add 
value and improve an organisation’s operations. Its role is to provide independent assurance to 
the council that systems are in place and operating effectively.

3.8 In order to demonstrate the effectiveness of internal control, Internal Audit have completed the 
following actions all of which have been reported to Audit (and Member Standards) Committee:

 Carrying out a self-assessment of compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS) 

 Completing an on-going assessment to identify and evaluate risks (this forms the 
Audit Plan)

 Reporting upon performance indicators collected in respect of the Internal Audit 
Service

Page 8



 Undertaking a self-assessment of the effectiveness of the Audit (and Member 
Standards) Committee

 Having in place a Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme

 Undertaking an annual self-assessment against the CIPFA Role of the Head of Internal 
Audit.

Process for the Completion of the Annual Governance Statement at Lichfield District Council

3.9   Evidence was collected from a number of sources:

 The views of Internal Audit, reported to Audit and Member Standards Committee 
though regular progress reports, and the Annual Internal Audit Opinion

 An annual review of the effectiveness of Internal Audit 

 The views of our external auditors, regularly reported to Audit (and Member 
Standards) Committee though regular progress reports, the Annual Audit Letter and 
Annual Governance Report

 The activities and operations of Council Service Areas whose Heads provide written 
assurance statements using an Internal Control Checklist

 The views of Members (Chairmen and Vice Chairmen and Leader of the Minority 
Group) using a Members’ Questionnaire

 The Risk Management Process, particularly the Strategic Risk Register

 Performance information is reported to Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees.

3.10 This information was then collated and an early draft Statement produced and circulated to key 
officers (including the S151 Officer, Monitoring Officer and Internal Audit Manager) for 
comment.

3.11 These comments were incorporated into the document. The Statement was reviewed by 
Leadership Team at its meeting on 10 April 2019, and it was once again updated and sent to the 
External Auditors for comment.

3.12 The final draft version of the Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19 is now presented to 
Audit (and Member Standards) Committee for approval at APPENDIX A.

3.13 This Statement will then be signed by the Leader and Chief Executive and will ultimately form 
part of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts.

3.14 The Best Practice Framework recommends developing and maintaining an up to date local code 
of governance and the one proposed for 2019/20 is shown at APPENDIX B.

Alternative 
Options

The alternative option is not to produce an Annual Governance Statement for 
2018/19 which would result in the Council being in breach of its statutory 
obligations.

Consultation Consultation has taken place with Leade
[...]
an be found on our website. This is a formal statement of the 
Authority’s purpose and intended outcomes, and it provides the basis for the Council’s overall strategy, 
planning and other decisions.

It has become increasingly important that we are clear on where we need to allocate our resources, and 
that we are focussing on the things that will make the biggest impact and difference. The Strategic Plan 
also focuses on those outcomes that are known to reduce demand and dependency on the Council’s 
services (and the wider public purse).

The Evidence Base for the Strategic Plan produced for the Council by the Staffordshire Intelligence Hub, 
highlighted that the three key things that enable people to live fulfilling and independent lives are:

 Being in employment
 Staying active and healthy
 Having somewhere safe and affordable to live.

Council consultation on these themes demonstrated a broad agreement to these being the areas that 
the Council should focus on and resulted in the following priority outcomes being identified:

 A vibrant and prosperous economy
 Healthy and safe communities
 Clean, green and welcoming places to live.

Page 19



APPENDIX A

The Plan shows clearly the contribution the Council will make to the achievement of each priority 
outcome through its own direct delivery of services and activity. It also states where we will seek to 
influence and encourage partners and stakeholders to act, and how communities can help to achieve 
the outcomes.

In addition, the Plan makes clear how the Council will actively explore and pursue new ways of 
delivering services so that they can be delivered more efficiently and effectively, resulting in a fourth 
priority outcome:

 A Council that is ‘Fit for the Future’.

The Strategic Plan not only sets out our strategic direction but also provides the context for our 
performance monitoring. Up to and including the 2017/18 financial year, this monitoring was carried out 
using an Annual Action Plan which w
[...]
nd the 
achievement of intended outcomes, as it will enforce financial discipline, strategic allocation of 
resources, efficient service delivery and accountability.

It is also essential that a culture and structure for scrutiny are in place as a key part of accountable 
decision making, policy making and review. A positive working culture that accepts, promotes and 
encourages constructive challenge is critical to successful scrutiny and successful service delivery. 
Importantly, this culture does not happen automatically, it requires repeated public commitment from 
those in authority.’

Outcomes

We recognise that risk management is an integral part of all activities and must be considered in all 
aspects of decision making.

We ensure that well-developed financial management is integrated at all levels of planning and 
control.

We ensure that there is an effective scrutiny function in place which provides constructive challenge 
and debate on policies and objectives before, during and after decisions are made.

The Council has a Risk Management Strategy, and managers are trained in the assessment, management 
and monitoring of risks. The Corporate Risk Register is produced by assessing the risk factors that could 
potentially impact on the Council’s ability to deliver its Strategic Plan. This assessment ensures that we 
have measures in place to control the potential risks to our business objectives. Risks are judged on their 
likelihood of occurrence and their potential impact. These are monitored by Members and Senior 
Officers and reported on three times a year to Audit and Member Standards Committee. 

There are currently 8 risks that have been identified as having a potential impact on the ability to deliver 
the Strategic Plan. It has also been noted that some projects carry significant risk as they could have a 
major impact if they are not delivered. There is currently 1 item that has been identified as a significant 
risk.

All reports requiring a dec
[...]
. The Internal Audit Manager fulfils this role and is professionally qualified.

Our External Auditors carry out reviews of our internal control arrangements when working with us 
throughout the year. They have not reported any weaknesses in their updates to Audit and Member 
Standards Committee during 2018/19.

The current phase of the F4F Programme is focussed on transforming the way the Council operates, 
including how it interacts with its customers and making sure the way the organisation is structured and 
organised is effective, productive and better aligned with the priority outcomes that are set out in the 
Strategic Plan. Looking at how demand for services can be reduced or managed and how service users 
can access services and information in ways that costs the Council less (channel shift) are important 
elements of this. Decisions about where to spend will need to become more evidenced based, so that 
reduced resources can be targeted on those areas and communities who need them most. 

Section 4: Annual Review of the Effectiveness of the Governance Framework

We have a legal responsibility to conduct an annual review of the effectiveness of our Governance 
Framework, including the system of internal control. The outcomes of the review are considered by 
Audit (and Member Standards) Committee (which is charged with final approval of this statement). 

The review is informed by:

 The views of Internal Audit, reported to Audit and Member Standards Committee though regular 
progress reports, and the Annual Internal Audit Opinion

 An annual review, carried out by the Audit Manager, of the effectiveness of Internal Audit (as 
required by Regulation 6(3) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015)

 The views of our External Auditors, regularly reported to Audit and Member Standards 
Committee though regular progress reports, the Annual Audit Letter, the Informing the Audit 
Risk Assessment document, the Audit Findings Report and the Audit Plan

 The views of the Head of Paid Service (Chief Executive), Monitoring Officer, Section 151 Officer
 The activities and operations of Council Service Areas whose Heads provide written assurance 

statements using an Internal Control Checklist
 The views of Members (Chairmen and Vice Chairmen and Leader of the Minority Group) using a 

Members’ Questionnaire 
 The Risk Management Process, particularly the Corporate Risk Register

Page 29



APPENDIX A

 Performance information reported to Cabinet, Council and Overview and Scrutiny Committees.

Conclusion of the Review

We consider the Governance Framework and Internal Control environment operating during 2018/19 to 
provide reasonable and objective assurance that any significant risks impacting on the achievement of 
our principal objectives will be identified and actions taken to avoid or mitigate their impact. 

For 2018/19 no significant weaknesses in Governance or Internal Control were highlighted.

Section 5: Update on Significant Governance Issues 2017/18

The system of Governance (including the system of Internal Control) can provide only reasonable and 
not absolute assurance that assets are safeguarded, that transactions are authorised and properly 
recorded, that material errors or irregularities are either prevented or would be detected within a timely 
period, that value for money is being secured and that significant risks impacting on the achievement of 
our objectives have been mitigated.

The review highlighted no areas as representing a significant weakness in Governance or Internal 
Control during 2017/18.

Diane Tilley     Councillor Michael Wilcox

Chief Executive                  Leader of the Council 
                    

Page 30



APPENDIX B

LICHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL
CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 2019/20

Introduction

Good Governance is about how the Council ensures that it is doing the right things, in the right way, for 
the right people, in a timely, inclusive, open, honest and accountable manner. It 

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND MEMBER STANDARDS COMMITTEE

24 APRIL 2019

PRESENT:

Councillors Tittley (Chairman), Mrs Boyle, Marshall, Rayner, Strachan and Mrs Woodward

Observer: Councillor Spruce (Cabinet Member of Finance & Democratic Services) 

Officers In Attendance: Miss J Irving, Miss W Johnson, Mr A Thomas, Ms C Tims and
Mr N Turner

Also Present: Mr Phil W Jones (Grant Thornton UK LLP) (External Auditor)

49 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hoult and Councillor Mrs Tranter.

50 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interests.

51 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 March 2019, as printed and previously circulated, were 
taken as read and approved as a correct record.

52 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

Consideration was given to the Annual Governance Statement 2018/19.  Mr Thomas (Head of 
Finance & Procurement) provided a Presentation on the key points and explained that any 
relevant authority must each financial year conduct a review of the effectiveness of the system 
of internal control and prepare and approve an Annual Governance Statement.  He stated the 
current Committee were best placed to endorse the Statement as it related to 2018/19 and the 
Committee had received all relevant information on internal control and governance 
throughout the financial year.
  
Mr Thomas explained that the Annual Governance Statement enables the Council to explain 
to the community, service users, tax payers and other stakeholders its governance 
arrangements and how the controls it has in place manages risks of failure in delivering its 
outcomes.

He said current best practice requires a Local Code of Corporate Governance to be produced 
based on seven core principles.  Mr Thomas summarised and discussed the seven principles 
and explained that the drafting of the Annual Governance Statement takes place over the 
whole financial year and involves his team gathering and assessing the implications of the 
views of Internal Audit, an annual review of the effectiveness of Internal Audit, the views of the 
External Auditors, the views of the Head of Paid Service (Chief Executive), Monitoring Officer 
and himself as Section 151 Officer.



He explained that a briefing note had gone to Leadership Team on the Delivery Plan on 11 
April 2019 and that Heads of Service provided written assurance statements using an Internal 
Control Checklist.

Questions were asked as to the comments received from the questionnaire to Members 
(Chairmen, Vice-Chairmen and the Leader of the Minority Group). Miss Jane Irving (Senior 
Business Advisor) said she collated the replies and 17 responses had been received out of 22 
from the Committee Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen and nothing really significant had been 
highlighted.  There had been comments requesting further planning training but these 
sessions had already been planned for the next municipal year.  

A Member asked if the seven principles of best practice applied to all Government bodies as it 
was a worry that HS2 did not comply with at least five of the seven principles.  Mr Thomas 
said he believed the Police and probably the NHS did adhere to similar principles but as HS2 
was a limited company it was not so prevalent, however, they are supposed to have the 
correct governance in place.   

The Risk Management Process, particularly the Corporate Risk Register was discussed and 
the performance information which is reported to Cabinet, Council and Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee was included.

Mr Thomas said that this Committee is responsible for promoting and maintaining high 
standards of conduct by Members and ensuring they observe the Members Code of Conduct.  
(A member queried whether the guide mentioned in Appendix A on page 15 had been sent to 
all Councillors as there had been a lot of issues around the Register of Interests Forms 
recently and yet there was no reference to these at all).  Mr Thomas responded and said he 
was aware that there would be a new Member Induction Pack available after the election 
which made specific reference to this.

Mr Thomas said the Council has a Code of Conduct supported by a range of HR policies for 
Officers and has a customer promise which reinforces the value ‘putting customers first’.  

The safeguarding issues had notably reduced from last year which was good, the Council’s 
gender pay gap was better than the national average, although the pay gap had increased 
slightly this year as a consequence of the outsourcing of Leisure Centre management and 
operations.

Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder engagement was discussed. The Council 
works collaboratively with a range of partners such as schools and colleges, Staffordshire 
County Council, voluntary, business and community sectors.  The Local Plan Review and the 
2019/20 Budget consultation.  Mr Thomas said the Council’s website, social media and LDC 
News publication provide a significant amount of information for customers and all Committee 
and Council meetings are open to the public with papers available on the internet.  He said the 
Money Matters reports included more graphs and diagrams so were easier to understand.

The Council has a customer feedback scheme for the public to make complaints, comments 
and compliments.

The annual review letter from the Ombudsman for the period ending March 2018 reported 7 
complaints with 1 upheld and there were no whistleblowing reports during 2018/19 or during 
2017/18.

A Member said she knew of a Lichfield resident who had taken a complaint to the ICO relating 
to a Freedom of Information request regarding material re: Friarsgate and queried why the 
material had been released to the complainant but had not been published.  The request for 
this material to be published had been refused by officers but Mr Turner agreed to review this.  
Mr Turner said the Council had reviewed the way we reply to all Freedom of Information 
Requests and there was now a portal on our website with useful/frequent replies for all to see.  



Mr Turner said he would speak to the Interim Monitoring Officer and report back to the 
Member.

The defining outcomes in terms of sustainable economic, social and environmental benefits 
was explained as the Lichfield District Council’s Strategic Plan covering the four year period 
2016 to 2020 was approved by Council in February 2016 and sets the strategic direction of the 
Council.  The Strategic Plan was discussed and Mr Thomas said the evidence base for the 
Strategic Plan was provided by the Staffordshire Intelligence Hub and highlighted three key 
things that enable people to live fulfilling and independent lives: being in employment, staying 
active and healthy and having somewhere safe and affordable to live.  Engagement with 
Elected Members and residents showed broad agreement to these being the areas that the 
Council should focus on and the four strategic priorities reflect these priority areas.  

Determining the interventions necessary to optimise the achievement of the intended 
outcomes was discussed as the Strategic Plan 2016-20 identifies the opportunities and 
challenges the Council faces, the needs of the Community, the Council’s aspirations, focus 
and priorities.  The Medium Term Financial Strategy, the Money Matters Reports and the Fit 
for the Future programme were quoted and that the Fit for the Future programme has been 
refreshed and repositioned to focus on delivering the ambitions and outcomes of the Strategic 
Plan.

The Council’s Constitution can be found on our website.  Mr Thomas said this sets out how 
the Council legally operates, how formal decisions are made and ensures the procedures 
which are followed are efficient, transparent and accountable to local people.  The roles and 
responsibilities of the Council, Cabinet, O&S and other Committees are defined in the 
Constitution as are the roles and responsibilities of Members and Officers.  The Chief 
Executive and Directors are set annual performance targets based on the outcomes achieved 
from the Delivery Plan and Performance Development Reviews are undertaken annually for 
employees.  Discussions took place around the completion rate of PDR’s which had improved 
to 89% for 2018/19.

Managing risks and performance through robust Internal Control and Strong Public Finance 
Management was explained by Mr Thomas. The Council has a risk management strategy and 
managers are trained in the assessment, management and monitoring of risks.  Mr Thomas 
said the Corporate Risk Register is produced by assessing the risk factors that could 
potentially impact on the Council’s ability to deliver the Strategic Plan.  He said the corporate 
risks are regularly reported to Cabinet and this Audit & Member Standards Committee is 
independent of the Cabinet and accountable to Council.  

Mr Thomas confirmed that the Financial Procedure Rules and Contract Procedure Rules form 
part of the Constitution and regulate its internal procedures for the conduct of its business, 
how it spends its money and records transactions.  He said the Council complies with the 
CIPFA Statement in relation to the role of the Chief Financial Officer in Local Government and 
regular budget and performance monitoring takes place throughout the financial year with 
reports to Cabinet and briefing notes to the O&S Committees and budget holders. 

The reference to triangulation meetings with Cabinet members was questioned as there had 
not been any triangulation meetings for some time due to the O&S Co-ordinating Group 
having been established.  The Group comprises the Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of all the 
O&S Committees and the Leader and Deputy Leader.  Mr Turner explained that this group 
was responsible for the process of establishing and managing the O&S work programmes.  
Although the group includes the Leader and Deputy Leader it was queried why Cabinet 
members were not present at these O&S Co-ordinating group meetings as it was felt it could 
be beneficial to look at the forward plan together.

Discussions took place as to why all Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen from other regulatory 
committees were not included on this O&S Co-ordinating group as they could as statutory 
committees add value.



It was argued that the O&S Co-ordinating Group was already heavy in attendance with all 
Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen being invited and the statutory committees had their own work 
programmes to follow and were answerable to Council.  The O&S Co-ordinating Group was 
there to discuss their own O&S work programmes and ensure they were of value, avoid 
duplication and highlight where they could support and challenge Cabinet.

Mr Thomas said we have a legal responsibility to conduct an annual review of the 
effectiveness of our Governance Framework, including the system of internal control and the 
outcomes are considered by this Audit & Member Standards Committee which is charged with 
final approval of this Annual Governance Statement.  Discussions took place around the 
departure of the Internal Audit Manager as her input had been invaluable and it was hoped the 
succession plans would be of the same high standard.  Mr Thomas explained that the current 
Internal Audit Manager was a Tamworth Borough Council employee whom we buy in for 1.5 
days per week and so it was up to Tamworth Borough Council to replace her on the same 
arrangement. 

In conclusion Mr Thomas said that the Annual Governance Statement was reviewed by 
Leadership Team on 10 April 2019 with no significant weaknesses identified in governance or 
internal control for 2018/19.  

It was noted that the number of complaints had reduced drastically for 2018/19 and it was 
queried why they were so much lower than the previous year.  Miss Irving advised this was 
mainly because of the Council’s Leisure Centres being outsourced and improvements in the 
Joint Waste Service.  There were further discussions around the seven core principles and it 
was noted that we are meant to be ensuring openness but actually sanctioning non-disclosure 
agreements which seemed inconsistent.

Mr Thomas explained that sometimes pragmatism has to be used on a case by case basis to 
protect the interests of specific individuals, who had a right to privacy, as well as businesses 
who might wish to share confidential information with us, or because of legal privilege.

The comprehensive stakeholder engagement principle also was discussed as it is mentioned 
about cooperating with the Police and other stakeholders but it was asked if they actually 
cooperate with us.  A constituent complaint had recently been received by a Member as to the 
lack of attendance of the Police in Lichfield and this had been noted.  However, it was agreed 
that the member should write to the Police & Crime Commissioner on behalf of the 
constituent.

RESOLVED:-  (1) The Committee approved the Annual Governance 
Statement that will form part of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts 
taking into account the comments made; and

             (2)  The Committee approved the Local Code of 
Corporate Governance for 2019/20.

53 WORK PROGRAMME 

Members noted the Work Programme but as this was the last meeting of the municipal year it 
was agreed that the new Audit & Member Standards Committee would review and update.

The Committee thanked the Chairman on behalf of all Members of Lichfield District Council for 
his excellent leadership during his time as Chairman of Audit & Member Standards 
Committee. The Chairman thanked all Officers and said he had enjoyed his term as 
Chairman.



54 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

RESOLVED:  That, as publicity would be prejudicial to public interest by reason of the 
confidential nature of the business to be transacted, the public and press be excluded 
from the meeting for the following item of business which would involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

IN PRIVATE

55 CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Confidential Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 March 2019, as printed and previously 
circulated, were taken as read and approved as a correct record.

(The Meeting closed at 6.50 pm)

CHAIRMAN


